504125091 12/06/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4171761

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEV | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--------------------------|-------------|---------------------------|--|-------------|-------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASS | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | | |
| | | Nam | Name Execution D | | | |
| EDMIT INDUSTRIES | INC. | | | | 01/28/2016 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΟΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| Name: | YALE | SECURITY | INC. | | | |
| Street Address: | 110 SA | RGENT DI | RIVE | | | |
| City: | NEW H | IAVEN | | | | |
| State/Country: | CONN | ECTICUT | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 06511 | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | RS Total: 4 | | | | | |
| Property Typ | е | | Number | | | |
| Application Number: | | 60751623 | | _ | | |
| Application Number: | | 11403490 | | _ | | |
| | | 8169169 | 169169 | | | |
| Application Number: 1431 | | 14319076 | 9076 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | DATA | (010)000 0 | 100 | | | |
| Fax Number: | he sent t | (919)286-8 2 the e-mai | il address first; if that is u | insuccessfu | l it will he sent | |
| | | | unsuccessful, it will be s | | | |
| Phone: | | 919-286-80 | 286-8000 | | | |
| - | | • | yelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com | | | |
| | | | ORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC | | | |
| | | | BOX 13706 EARCH TRIANGLE PK, NORTH CAROLINA 27709 | | | |
| | | | | | <i>∠110</i> 9 | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 0069 | 006979-001912 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | MIC | MICHAEL G. JOHNSTON | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /mic | /michael g. johnston/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | | 12/06/2016 | | | |
| | | • | | | | |
| Fotal Attachments: 4 | | | | | | |
| source=Executed_Assi | - | | | | | |
| | gnment_Ya | ale#page2.t | if | | | |

PATENT REEL: 040536 FRAME: 0090

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Patent Assignment"), effective as of January 28, 2016 is made from EDMIT INDUSTRIES INC., a company duly incorporated and organised under the laws of Canada, having its registered address at 1400 Ford Boulevard, Châteauguay, Quebec J6J 4Z2 ("Assignor"), to YALE SECURITY INC., a company duly incorporated and organised under the laws of Delaware, having its registered address at 110 Sargent Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into an asset transfer agreement dated as of January 28, 2016, pursuant to which Assignor sold, and Assignee purchased, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (collectively the "Patents");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold and assigned, and for greater certainty, does hereby sell and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents and inventions disclosed therein, including: (a) all patents, patent applications and rights to file patent applications for such inventions and the Patents, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues and extensions thereof; (b) all rights of priority based on the Patents; (c) all rights to past, present or future claims or causes of action arising out of or related to any infringement, misappropriation or other violation thereof; and (d) all proceeds arising in connection with all of the foregoing;

Assignor shall from time to time and upon every reasonable request of Assignee without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, promptly execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such further documents, deeds, assurances and instruments and shall do or cause to be done all such further acts and things as may be reasonably required by Assignee to give effect to this Patent Assignment, whether for more effectually and completely vesting in Assignee the Patents or for the purpose of registration or otherwise.

This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Quebec and the Laws of Canada applicable therein (without regard to any conflict of law principles found herein).

This Patent Assignment shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

[Signature page follows]

22858032.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of Assignor and Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

| | 1 |
|----------|------------------|
| EDMII | TINDUSTRIES INC. |
| Ву: | May |
| Name: | SERGLO APANANIO |
| Title: _ | Phery Kon . |

YALE SECURITY INC.

| Ву: _ | |
|--------|--|
| Name | 1400-070-y-1-2666-14-y-12-12-20-y-12-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14- |
| Title: | |

[Signature Page - Patent Assignment from Edmit Industries to Yale Security]

PATENT REEL: 040536 FRAME: 0092

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of Assignor and Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

EDMIT INDUSTRIES INC.

| By: |
|--------|
| Name: |
| Title: |

YALE SECURITY INC.

By: EAST Name: FRIC SELOURNE Title: VP ACCESSORIES & Door CONTROLS

[Signature Page - Patent Assignment from Edmit Industries to Yale Security]

PATENT REEL: 040536 FRAME: 0093

SCHEDULE A

| Patent/Application No. | | Filing/Grant Date |
|------------------------|--------|-------------------|
| 60/751,623 | US | Filed 4/13/2005 |
| 11/403,490 | US | Filed 4/13/2006 |
| 8,169,169 | US | Granted 5/1/2012 |
| 14/319,076 | US | Filed 6/30/2014 |
| 2,543,592 | Canada | Granted 6/25/2013 |

22858032.1

RECORDED: 12/06/2016